2023, the redemption of 10,389,093 shares of the Company’s Class A common stock at approximately $10.34 per share based on trust
figures prior to the
Closing on February 14, 2023, and the Closing of the Business Combination on February 14, 2023.

The
following summarizes the pro forma shares of New Ocean Biomedical common stock issued and the table below shows the issued and outstanding

at the Closing:

Share ownership in New Ocean

Biomedical
Stockholder   Shares   %
Legacy Ocean equity holders   23,355,432   69.2%
AHAC Public Stockholders   293,569   0.9%
AHAC Sponsor   2,625,000   7.8%
Extension Shares   1,365,000   4.0%
Shares Consideration   1,200,000   3.6%
Syndicated Forward Purchase Agreement   4,885,466   14.5%
   33,724,467   100.0%

PF 2

UNAUDITED
PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
AS
OF DECEMBER 31, 2022

(In
thousands)

   (A) OCEA   (B) AHAC   Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 34   $ 328   $ 3,100(1)   $ 2,912
   (550)(5)
Deferred Acquisition Costs   1,808   -   (1,808)(2)   -
Prepaid expenses and other assets   -   140   -   140
Total current assets   1,842   468   742   3,052

Forward purchase agreement   -   -   51,127(1)   51,127
Cash held in trust   -   110,433   (110,443)(1)   -
Total assets   1,842   110,911   (58,574)   54,179

Liabilities and stockholders’ (deficit)/equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 11,440   $ 325   $ —   $ 11,765
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   445   989   1,434
Short term loans   776   2,150   (550)(5)   2,376
Total current liabilities   12,661   3,464   (550)   15,575

Deferred underwriting commissions   -   3,150   3,150
Total liabilities   12,661   6,614   (550)   18,725

Commitments and contingencies
AHAC Class A common stock subject to possible
redemption   -   110,443   (110,443)(1)   -

Stockholders’ (deficit)/equity
AHAC preferred stock   -   -   -   -
OCEA common stock   -   -   -   -
AHAC Class A common stock   -   -   4(3)   4
AHAC Class B common stock   1   (1)(3)   -
Additional paid-in capital   70,770   (3,380)   65,962(1)   142,424
   (1,808)(2)
   (4)(3)
   (2,766)(4)
   13,650(5)
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   (81,589)   (2,766)   (11,736)(1)   (106,975)
   2,766(4)
   (13,650)(5)

Total stockholders’ (deficit) equity   (10,819)   (6,146)   52,419   35,454
Total liabilities and stockholders’ (deficit) equity   1,842   110,911   (58,574)   54,179

(A)
Obtained from the audited consolidated balance sheets of Ocean Biomedical as of December 31, 2022.
(B)
Obtained from the audited balance sheet of AHAC as of December 31, 2022.

See
accompanying notes to the combined consolidated financial statements

PF 3

UNAUDITED
PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
FOR
THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

(Dollars
in thousands, except per share data)

Ocean

Biomedical   AHAC   Transaction
   Historical   Historical   Accounting   Proforma
   (A)   (B)   Adjustments   Note 2   Combined

Revenue   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -
Operating expenses:
Research and development   8,409   -   8,409
Selling, general and administrative   7,712   2,482   -   10,194
Total operating expenses   16,121   2,482   -   18,603
Loss from operations   (16,121)   (2,482)   -   (18,603)
Other income (expense):
Other income (expense):   (1,238)   -   (11,736)   (dd)   (12,974)
Loss on Extinguishment of Debt   (13,650)   (cc)   (13,650)
Interest, net   -   1,524   (1,524)   (aa)   -
Total other income (expense)   (1,238)   1,524   (26,910)   (26,624)
Income (loss) before income tax expense   (17,359)   (958)   (26,910)   (45,227)
Income tax expense   -   -   -   -
Net income (loss)   $ (17,359)   $ (958)   $ (26,910)   $ (45,227)
Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding,
Class A Common Stock   17,496,370   10,600,000   33,724,467   (bb)   33,724,467

Class A common stock – basic and diluted net loss per
share   (0.99)   $ (0.09)   $ (1.34)
Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding,
Class B Common Stock   2,625,000   (2,625,000)   (bb)   -
Class B common stock – basic and diluted net loss per
share   $ (0.37)

(A) Obtained
from the audited consolidated statements of operations of Ocean Biomedical ended December